

# STATE OF CONNECTICUT

## BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FOR THE STATE COLLEGES

P. O. Box 2008

NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT 06050

TEL. NEW BRITAIN: 203-229-1607

TEL. HARTFORD: 203-566-7373

#### RESOLUTION

#### concerning

#### DR. CLETUS A. CLOW

## March 12, 1976

WHEREAS, DR. CLETUS A. CLOW has rendered distinguished service to the Connecticut State Colleges for over ten years, as a teacher, as the Vice President for Administration at Central Connecticut State College, and as the Executive Officer for Finance and Management on the Central Executive Staff of the Trustees, and

WHEREAS, during the course of his tenure at Central Connecticut State College he was instrumental in obtaining approval for the construction of the Science Building on that campus and in reducing the cost of construction by about four million dollars, and

WHEREAS, he firmly supported the College President during the difficult days of campus unrest during the late 1960's and early 1970's, and

WHEREAS, in his capacity as Executive Officer for Finance and Management he instituted new budgetary and personnel procedures which greatly improved the operation of the Colleges, and

WHEREAS, DR. CLOW has announced his intention to retire from the service of the Board on April 1, 1976, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Trustees express their deep appreciation for the outstanding contributions made by DR. CLOW; affirm their respect and affection for him; and wish him happiness and joy in the years that lie ahead.

A Certified True Copy:

Bernice C. Niejadlik

Chairman